
SUN VALLEY ESTATES WATER SUPPLY Investigation # 798520

Copies of properly completed and signed Service Agreements must be kept on file by the regulated

is
entity and made available, upon request, for Commission review. See 30 TAC 290.47(b), Sample
Service Agreement.

Resolution: Fully executed service agreements were observed at the time of the 2010 compliance
investigation.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2
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TE^AS COl^-I1^IISSION ON E VIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texa.s by Reiizzcing nd Prez:enth7g Pollutiaa
June 30, 2 10

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compli ce Manager
Aqua Texas, .Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Sunchase Meadows, Sun Meadow Cir, Gran ury, Hood County, Texas
RN102682101; TCEQ ID No.1110087; Inve tigationNo.826551

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

On Ma,v 5, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Com nission on Enviromnental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation f the above-referenced facility to evaluate

^ compliance with applicable requirements for publ c water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m
protection of the State's environment. If vou or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
at Phone #(817)588-5819.

and your compliance efforts to ensure
nbers of your staff have any questions
Ryan Albert in the D/FW Region Office

Sincerely,

^ ,^^^^^ `.
,^^^^'^;^^^^^''
Charles Marshall '
Teain Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DIFW Regional Office

CM/ra

(Rcv. 6/15105)
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Buddy Garcia, Chainncan

Larry R, Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Co7nmissioner
}Y 1Mark R. Vickery, P.G, Executhie Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Prevvnting Pollution

January 22, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Ciayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Sunny Ranches Water System, Denton County, Texas

TCEQ ID No.:0610229, RN No. 102687480, Investigation No. 706888

Dear IVIr. Blackhurst:

•^^ ^.^s, .^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

On November 19, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are

41being alleged as a result of the investigation. No further submittal from you is required concerning this
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metroplex Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sincer ly

Charles Marshall

Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON E 'ATIRONMENITAL QUALITY
Pnitet•Piny lcxct. by ReduC+ir and I'i•a:t'c.P<tr^,q Pollution

March 17 2008

^^^^^^ef)

Steve B1acl:hurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqlsa. Tt^.xas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Ln. Ste. 400W 'MNAS
Austin, TX 78723 )

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation 4t:
Sunset Acres MHP, 924 Sunset Acres Ct„ ood County, Texas
I'WS ID No.- 1110077

Dear Mr. Btacl.hurst _

On January 18, 2008, Mr. Brandon Cooper of the exas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), Lh`FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the a1iove-rei'erenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
violations were documented during the invcstigation.

The. TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this •rtaatl
protection of the States envirornxient. If you or mi
regarding these matters. please teel free to contact
Office at 817-588-5830.

Sincerely,

F^^'^^•°`^ ^

Charles Marshall
PWS Work, Leader
D;'FW Reeion Office

C M /bc

and your compliance OffOrtS to ensure
bers of your staff have any questions
r. Brandon Cooper in the DfFW Region
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Summary^ of investigation Findings

f S11N5L7'.+4CRt=S M0131LE HOME PARK investigation 638488

Investigation Date: 01/18120()8HOOD COUNTY,
Additional ID(s), 1110077

No 1^iolatiorrs Associated to this inve^ti^atic^r^

.ADDIT^ONAL ISSUES
[)esc^

Additional Comments
Item #1

The Sunset Acres MHP is at 100% well production
capacity. Based on the number of connections
provided on the day of the investigation of 42
connections, the minimum required well production
capacity tosupply 0.6 gallons per connection is 25
GPM. According to the current welt capacity,
Sunset Acres MHP has a total of 25 GPM. As
stated in 30 TAG §291.93(3), a.retail public utility
that possesses a certificate of convenience and
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as
compared to the most restrictive criteria of the
commission's minimum capacity requirements in
Chapter 29{} shall submit to the executive director
a planning report that clearly explains how the
retail public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certified area.Item #2
The Sunset Acres MHP is at 93% pressure
storage capacity. Based on the number of
connections provided on the day of the
investigation of 42 connections, the minimum
required pressure storage capacity to supply 20
gallons per connection is 840 gallons. According to
the current pressure storage capacity , Sunset
Acres MHP has a total of 900 gallons. As stated in
30 TAC §291.93(3), a retail public utility that
possesses a certificate of convenience and
necessity that has reached 85°% '^ of its capacity as
compared to the most restrictive criteria of the
commission's minimum capacity requirements In
Chapter ^90 shall submit to the executive director
a planning report that clearly explains how the
retail public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certified area.

Summary of Investlgatiort i'=indings

Page
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Bryan tv. Shaw, Ph.D- Chairman ^•-
(3ii6y Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executiv e Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas ky

April

ONMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

^+^2011

e-Signature Confirmation {913408 2133

Steve Blackhurst, PE, Environmental
Sunshine Meadows Water Utility
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723-1066

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance E
Sunshine Meadows Water Utility, 345 Cl
RN 102670825, TCEQ ID No.: 2490040,

oio8 9045}

Manager

aluation Investigation at:
4841, Rhome, Wise County, Texas
nvestigation No.:912045

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 5, 2011, Mr. Steven Mindt of the Texas
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/F`w'V) Region Office con
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compl
water supply. Enclosed is a summary whicl
investigation, a violation was identified for wh
The violation was noted and resolved. No furt
this investigation. An Additional Issue was also
summary.

;ommission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
zcted an Focused investigation of the above-:
.nce with applicable requirements for public
lists the investigation findings. During the
:h compliance documentation was submitted.
er response from you is necessary concerning
toted by the investigator which is listed on the

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have
rules. Please note that both the rules themsel
TCLQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agenc
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this 1
one from either the D/FW Region Office at 8
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which i
environmental regulatory requirements. We
violations as required in order to protect th+
information that we are unaware of, you h,
documented in this notice. Should you choose t(
within 1o days from the date of this letter. At
violation review meeting to be conducted -Mthii

f'LPGY' J t^; R1=:GION 4-DAL,,-1s/FORT WORTH •%'309 GRAVEL DR. 0 FoR'1`

d applicable requirements, including TCEQ
and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
>bsite at htto://^NTi«v.tceq.state.tx.us for your
hure mailed to you, you may call and request
48-5800 or the Central Office Publications

matter. Please note that the Legislature has
e may exercise to ensure compliance with
anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
State's environment. If you have additional

re the opportunity to contest the violations
do so, you must notify the D/FW Region Office
iat time, Mr. Charles Marshall will schedule a
21 days from the date of this letter. However,

Tr•,xm 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711 -3087 ' 512 -^39 1000 • Internet address: wean%-.tceq.state.bc.us



Mr. Blackhurst
April 29, 2011
Page 2

please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may
still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of
Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the
contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Steven Mindt
in the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-5843.

Sincerel ,

^^

Charles Marshall, Public Water Supply Section Team Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/sm

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of lnves#igation Findings-

- ..v^ 11- ,n-r+vvrr^ rrr>> ^^^ U 1 fLl l , investigation ig y7Z045

345 CR 4841 Investigation Date: 04/05/2011
AURORA, WISE COUNTY, TX 76078

Additional ID(s): 2490040

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATEDJO A N T1CE a^F VIOLATION

Track No: 429629

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(d)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 912045 Comment Date: 4/8/2011

The chlorine residual in the distribution system wa measured at three locations with the
following results:
Plant # 2 storage tank: 0.09 mg/L free chlorine
Hydrant on Alliance Blvd.: 0.07 mg/L free chlorine
First home in Subdivision: 0.06 mg/L free chlorin

Recommended Corrective Action: Comply at on e. Provide and maintain a disinfectant
concentration at all times of at least 0.2 mg/L free chlorine or 0.5 mg/L chloramines in all portions of
the distribution system.

Resolution: Follow-up inspectionperformed on Ap il 14, 2011. The chlorine residual was 0.35 mg/L
free chlorine.

' ,.
ADDITION*1SSUES : =

Description
Item 1

Summary of Investigation Findings

H artuonai Vomments

Duri g the inspection the operator was asked to
dem nstrate how he flushes the system. The fire
hydrant on Alliance Blvd. was selected by the
oper tor. He opened the hydrant to allow a minimal
flow. When asked if he was going to fully open the
valv , he responded that he did not want to stir-up
the debris in the line. The operator was advised that
stirring up the debris was the purpose of flushing.
Once the valve was fully opened, much debris was
obse ed in water flow.

Page 1 of 1



Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D.. chairman ^
,I^uddy Garcia, Commissioner f `

41

( }
Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.. Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1'rotecting 7'exrzs by Reducing and Prenentiru7 Pollution

August 31, 2010
^ ; z^ _•^ r ^

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory & Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-1066

Re: Unresolved Alleged Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
T & A Water System, McLennan County
TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550o85, RN101262863

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office has previously
requested that you submit compliance documentation for the alleged violations noted during the
investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on September 17, 2009. We have
received acceptable compliance documentation from Mr. Larry E Mitchell for all of the alleged
violations except the five violations noted in the enclosed summary. Please be advised that you
are responsible for correcting the remaining problems. The unresolved alleged violations will be
placed in your file to be evaluated during any subsequent investigation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to
contact Mr. Josephs Anudokem in the Waco Regional Office at (254)751-0335.

Sincerely

Richard Monreal
Water and Waste Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/] a/ps

cc: Mr. Mark Kocian, Waco Area Field Supervisor

REPLY TO.' REGION 9^6801 SANGER AVE., STk. 2500 a tVacO, TEXAS 767].0-78'26 0 254-751-0335 - FAX 254-77Z-9241
P.O. Box 130$7 m rtrtstin, Tcxas 78711-3087 0 512 -239-1000 Internet address: w1m.tceq.state.tx.us

, _._ . . , . ,- .



Summary of

T & A WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 850179

Investigation Date: 08/24/2010

MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550085

Ot1TS,TANDI4G ALL
.m ^

G b 1/fbLATfC)f^((S^
D TU AASSOG^AT8 ^ ^I^E;OF Vid IIO{^}^. . A . , . ^^_^ ^: .... .. . .^ ., .._ . _. ^ _ .^.

Track No: 400712 Compliance Due Date: T Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 826370 Comment Date: 6/9/2010

Failure to provide a concrete sealing block that ext nds at least 3 feet from the exterior well
casing in all directions.

Each well must be provided with a concrete sealing block extending at least 3 feet from the
exterior well casing in all directions. The finished sl b must have a minimum dimension of 6
feet plus the outside diameter of the well casing, a inimum thickness of 6 inches, and must
be sloped to drain away from the well head at not I ss than 0.25 inches per foot.

During a record review investigation on June 10, 2 10, it was determined that the facility's well
has no concrete sealing block.
Investigation: 850179 Comment Date: 8125/2010

Failure to provide a concrete sealing block that exte nds at least 3 feet from the exterior well
casing in all directions.

During a file review investigation conducted on Aug ust 24, 2010, it was noted that
documentation to resolve this violation has not bee n received in the TCEQ Waco Regional
Office.

Recommended Corrective Action: This violation will be placed in your file to be evaluated during a
subsequent investigation.

Track No: 400713 Compliance Due Date: T Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 826370 Comment Date: 6/9/2010

Failure to provide a well casing eighteen inches above the ground surface.

The casing material used in the construction of we lls for public use shall be new carbon steel,
high strength low alloy steel, stainless steel or plas ic. The material shall conform to AWWA
standards. The casing shall extend a minimum of 8 inches above the elevation of the finished
floor of the pump room or natural ground surface a d a minimum of one inch above the sealing
block or pump motor foundation block when provid d. The casing shall extend at least to the
depth of the shallowest water formation to be deve ped and deeper, if necessary, in order to
eliminate all undesirable water bearing strata. Well construction materials containing more
than 8.0% lead are prohibited.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page '1 of 4



T & A WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 850179
During a record review investigation on June 10, 2010, it was determined that the facility's well
casing extends only fifteen inches above the ground surface.
investigation: 850179 Comment Date: 8/25/2010

Failure to provide a well casing eighteen inches above the ground surface.

During a file review investigation conducted on August 24, 2010, it was noted that
documentation to resolve this violation has not been received in the TCEQ Waco Regional
Office.

Recommended Corrective Action: This violation will be placed in your file to be evaluated during a
subsequent investigation.

Track No: 400715 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 826370 Comment Date: 6/9/2010

Failure to provide a plant operations manual.

A thorough plant operations manual must be compiled and kept up to date for operator review
and reference. The manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine
maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or
man made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel,
system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an
emergency.

During a record review investigation on June 10, 2010, it was determined that the water system
did not have a plant operations manual.
Investigation: 850179 Comment Date: 8/25/2010- --------- -- ------ - ----------

Failure to provide a plant operations manual.

During a file review investigation conducted on August 24, 2010, it was noted that
documentation to resolve this violation has not been received in the TCEQ Waco Regional
Office.

Recommended Corrective Action: This violation will be placed in your file to be evaluated during a
subsequent investigation.

Track No: 400716 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 826370 Comment Date: 6/9/2010

Failure to provide a sanitary easement at the time of this investigation.

A sanitary easement covering all property within 150 feet of the well location must be secured
from landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to ensure that hazards will not develop
in the well area. A copy of the recorded document must be submitted for our records. If an
exception to this requirement is found to be necessary, then a written request with supporting
documentation must be submitted to the Commission for review. The water system may
request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Public
Drinking Water Section, MC 155, and P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711 3087; phone (512)
239 6020.

51:mmary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 4



T&AWATER SYSTEi'Ji

10

During a record review investigation on June 10,
have a sanitary easement for the well.
Investigation: 850179

n # 850179

0, it was determined that the facility did not

Comment Date: 8/25/2010

Failure to provide a sanitary easement at the time Of this investigation.

During a file review investigation conducted on Aug st 24, 2010, it was noted that
documentation to resolve this violation has not bee received in the TCEQ Waco Regional
Office.

Recommended Corrective Action: This violation ^rvill be placed in your file to be evaluated during a
subsequent investigation.

Track No: 400717 Compliance Due Date: T Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 826370

Failure to provide water system records that
investigation.

Water systems must maintain a record of water v
and submit periodic operating reports. The public
accessible for review during inspections.

Comment Date: 6/9/2010

to be reviewed at the time of the

operation and maintenance activities
r system's operating records must be

^ During a record review investigation on June 9, 20 0, it was determined that the facility needs
to provide records of the well driller's log and ceme ting certificate.
Investigation: 850179 Comment Date: 8/25/2010

Failure to provide water system records that
investigation.

During a file review investigation conducted on Auc
documentation to resolve this violation has not bee
Office.

Recommended Corrective Action: This violation
subsequent investigation.

to be reviewed at the time of the

st 24, 2010, it was noted that
received in the TCEQ Waco Regional

II be placed in your file to be evaluated during a

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S), OTLD AND RESOLVED.,",
ASS©CIATED^TO A Ni TICE`OF VIOLATfON

Track No: 400714
30 TAC Chapter 290.38(34)
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(O)
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(e)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 826370 Comment Date: 6/9/2010

^ Failure to provide an intruder resistant fence in or(

All completed well units shall be protected by intru
provided with locks or shall be enclosed in locked,

to protect the well and the pressure tank.

resistant fences, the gates of which are
ntilated well houses to exclude possible

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 4



T & A WATER SYSTEM
Investigation # 850179

contamination or damage to the facilities by trespassers. All potable water storage tanks and
pressure maintenance facilities must be installed in a lockable building that is designed to
prevent intruder access or enclosed by an intruder resistant fence with lockable gates. The
fence must be at least six feet high and constructed of wood, concrete, masonry, or metal with
three strands of barbed wire extending outward from the top of the fence at a 45 degree angle.
In lieu of the barbed wire, the fence must be eight feet in height. The fence must be in good
repair and close enough to the surface grade to prevent intruder passage.

During a record review investigation on June 10, 2010, it was determined that the facility's well
and pressure tank were not enclosed in a fence or in a lockable building.
Investigation: 850179 Comment Date: 8/25/2010

Failure to provide an intruder resistant fence in order to protect the well and the pressure tank

During an August 24, 2010 record review investigation, it was noted that adequate information
was submitted regarding this violation.
Resolution: On August 16, 2010 the TCEQ Waco Regional Office received adequate compliance
documentation to resolve this violation. Included was a photograph showing that the well and the
pressure tank were enclosed in a fence.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 4 of 4



^ &iddy Garcia, Chairman

Larrp R. Soward, Commissioner

Biyan t4}. Sha4v, Ph.D., Cc^mmissioner

itilark R. Vickery, P.G, Executioe Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON EI^VIRONMENT^L QUALITY
Protectiny T^ra.s by Reducing nd Pret^entinq Pollution

November 7, 2008

'^:^;^^^c'^^^`^
^ r ^Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental C mpliance Manager

Aqua Texas, Inc. ^,^^ . ^ ^'t ^ y'^,

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 7672.3 ^ q`t', ,.^a.,,.,,..,^a^.^d^^^..^^4

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Tanglewood Estates WSC, Parker County, Tex s
TCEQ 1D No.:1840011, RN No. 102689122, vest.igation I^To. 700720

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 17, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Te as Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted a investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for p blie water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation. Ho^^ever, please be aware of the additional issues that were
noted Dring the investigation and listed in the attached ummarv.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistanee in this matter d_vour compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions rebarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metro lex Region Office at (817)588-5814.

Sincere ,

ri J^

Charles lvlarshall

Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D(FW Regional Office

C1ltiref

enc: Summary of Investigation Findings

Ri,F^i.t^To. Recu^:v t-Dr^t-Las!FortT 1.1^'oaT^^ • 2309 G^t,«^•r^. Da_+ Foirr 1^u^t^^i Tc^,^s 7f;118-li951 • 517-588-5800 • Fak 817-58y-57i)0

P.O, Box 1;3U87 •^u^tin, Texa^ 78711-3087 ® ^12- 39-1000 • Internet ac(dress: tti^4lv.tceq.state.tx.us
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summary-.of Investigation Findings

TANGLEWOOD ESTATES

, PARKER COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1840011

nIr\ /;.Jn+; .....''. n.,.- ,::a.. ^t_.^..i_ .__ir_._

Investigation # 700720

Investigation Date: 09/16/2008

.... .^ ... ................^..^.^.....av ui^y ^^ivwuyauv^^ . . .

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description
Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Additional Comments
290.46 (m) - Failure to properly maintain the
system's facilities and equipment. A review of the
tank inspection report showed that the interior of
one of the storage tanks had an excess amount of
rust. Although this may not be a problem now, if
left unaddressed more serious problems may
occur in the future.

290.46 (m) - Failure to properly maintain the
system's facilities and equipment. There was
excessive vegetative growth on the fence that
could compromise its integrity.

An e-mail was received on 09/26/2008 containing
photographs showing that the growth had been
removed and the barbed wire retightened.

290.45(a)(6) - The capacity of the treatment
facilities shall not be less than the groundwater
production rate or the maximum daily demand of
the system. The capacities of the groundwater
production and of the pressure tank are both
greater than 85 %, with the well production at over
96 % capacity. Capacity requirements should be
addressed and corrected before becoming
non-com pliant.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

^ Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Martin A. Hubert, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON E RONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing nd Preventing Pollution

November G, 2006

Steve Blackhurst, Regulations & Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1421 Wells Branch Parkway, Suite. 105
Pflugerville, TX 78660

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Tanglewood Estates, 1 mile West of Azle
TCEQ ID No.: 1840011

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

^,il

North side of Hwy 199, Parker County, Texas

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality TCEQ) D/FW Region Office has received the
compliance documentation that you submitted or the alleged violations noted during the
investigation of the above-referenced facility cond ucted on September 1, 2005. The compliance
documentation contained in your response appears t indicate that corrective action has been taken
for the alleged violations. No further submittal fro you is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality apj
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's
have any questions regarding these matters, please j
D/FW Region Office at 817/588-5859.

iates your assistance in this matter and your
lironrnent. If you or members of your staff
free to contact Mr. Daniel M Long in our

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

cc: TCEQ-Austin

REPLY To: REGION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH • 2309 GRAVEL DR. • FORT

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/2

TH,TERAS 76118-6951 0 817/588-5800 • FAX 817/588-5700

)00 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



PREPARED IN COOPERATION WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
The preparation of this report was finar `hrough grants from the State of Texas through the Texas C ission on Environmental Quality.

TAN

,
.

^GLEWOOD ESTATES Investigation # 517146

Investigation Date: 10/24/2006
PARKER COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1840011

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 216181

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 406195

Comment Date: 8/31/2005

Failed to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection

lnvestigation: 517146 Comment Date: 10/24/2006
Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.60 gpm/connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide additional well production or Purchase
Agreement with another PWS.

Resolution: Reworked existing wells to provide sufficient production.

Track No: 216183

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iv)

Alleged Violation:
isInvestigation: 406195

Comment Date: 8/31/2005
Failed to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection

Investigation: 517146 Comment Date: 10/24/2006
Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide Photo of additional pressure tank capacity
provided

Resolution: Provided an additional 2000 gallon pressure tank at P/S #2.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

^ ^Bu3uy Carcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E IRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas buRertucing tnrl Preventhrq Pollution

May 13,12010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Ma
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200344, RN 102677804,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

No. 798515

On April 13, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced

^ facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however please see the attached
Investigation Findings.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
protection of the State's environment. If you
regarding these matters, please feel free to conta
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

^f
^

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CMldml

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 79851'

i REPLY To: RcCIoN 4-DAI..LIs/Ft)RT IVORTI! • 2309C:IL1\9:L DR. • 1' i?ltT

P.O. Box 13087 • tlustin,'Cex<u 78711-3087 • 512.

., ...,z..,.s^ .,

11,
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Resort on Eagle Mountain Lake, Tarrant

iatter and your compliance efforts to ensure
r members of your staff have any questions
t Mr. Dan long in the D/FW Region Office at

VoR"r i, Tra: s 76:118-G951 • 817-588-5800 * Fnt 817-5,85 -5700

-1,000 • Internet address: ww>t.v:tceq.state.tx.us



Sumrnary of Investigation Findings

, TARRANT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2200344

Investigation Date: 0411212010

ALLEGED -ViOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED _

Track No: 281603
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 569917 Comment Date: 7/25/2007

Failure to make available at the time of the inspection full and complete sanitary control
easements covering all land within 150 ft. of Wells 1 and 2 (Source Codes G2200344A and
G2200344B), or executive director approval for sanitary control easement substitute(s)
authorized in 290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv).

Groundwater Sources and Development.
A sanitary control easement or sanitary control easements covering land within 150 feet of the
well, or executive director approval for a substitute authorized by this subsection, shall be
obtained. This document must fully describe the location of the well and surrounding lands
and must be filed in the county records to be legally binding. The sanitary control easements
secured, or the approved substitutes, shall provide that none of the pollution hazards covered in
290.41(c)(1), subparagraphs (A) - (E), or any facilities that might create a danger of pollution to
the water to be produced from the well, will be located thereon.

For the purpose of a sanitary control easement, an improperly constructed water well is one
which fails to meet the surface and subsurface construction standards for public water supply
wells. Residential type wells within a sanitary control easement must be constructed to public
water well standards.

Submit photocopies of recorded sanitary control easements for Wells 1, 2 and 3 at Plant 1
(Source Codes G2200184A, G2200184B and G2200184C, respectively), or approved
substitute(s) authorized by the executive director. The documents must fully describe the
locations of the wells and surrounding lands and must be filed in the county records to be
legally binding.

The sanitary control easements secured, or the approved substitutes, shall provide that none of
the pollution hazards covered in §290.41(c)(1), subparagraphs (A) - (E), or any facilities that
might create a danger of pollution to the water to be produced from the well, will be located
thereon. See 30 TAC 290.47(c), Sanitary Control Easement.
Investigation: 798515 Comment Date: 5/3/2010

Failure to make available at the time of the inspection full and complete sanitary control
easements covering all land within 150 ft. of Wells 1 and 2 (Source Codes G2200344A and
G2200344B), or executive director approval for sanitary control easement substitute(s)
authorized in 290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv).

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photocopies of recorded sanitary control easements for
Wells 1, 2 and 3 at Plant 1(Source Codes G2200184A, G2200184B and G2200184C, respectively), or
approved substitute(s) authorized by the executive director. The documents must fully describe the
locations of the wells and surrounding lands and must be filed in the county records to be legally
binding.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 3



THE RESORT AT EAGLE MOUNTAIN LAKE
The sanitary control easements secured, or the app
pollution hazards covered in §290.41(c)(1), subpara10
a danger of pollution to the water to be produced fro
290.47(c), Sanitary Control Easement.

Resolution: Easements for all four wells were obse

# 798515
/ed substitutes, shall provide that none of the
aphs (A) - (E), or any facilities that might create
the well, will be located thereon. See 30 TAC

in the system's files on 4/13/2010.

Track No: 281609
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 569917 Comment Date: 7/25/2007

Failure to establish a service agreement which includ s prohibition of potential
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing pra tices and provisions for proper
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make availa Ie for review copies of properly completed
and signed service agreements.

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems: Plurr
Public water systems must adopt an adequate plumt
agreement with provisions for proper enforcement to
other unacceptable plumbing practices are permitted
Appendices), the purpose of the service agreement i
restrictions which are in place to provide protection fr
result from improper private water distribution systerr
enforces these restrictions to ensure the public healtl
the service agreement before the water system begir
existing connection has been suspended or terminab

10

re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of th(

Should sanitary control of the distribution system not
retaining sanitary control shall be responsible for ests
regulations in this regard. The use of pipes and pipe
or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2% lead
any public water supply and for installation or repair c
nonresidential facility providing water for human cons
drinking water supply system. This requirement may
necessary for repairs to cast iron pipe.
Investigation: 798515

)ing Ordinance/Service Agreement.
ng ordinance, regulations, or service
nsure that neither cross-connections nor
Per 290.47(b) of this title (relating to
to notify each customer of the
m contamination or pollution which could
construction or configuration. The utility
and welfare. Each customer must sign
service. In addition, when service to an

d, the water system must not
service agreement.

side with the purveyor, the entity
lishing and enforcing adequate
ttings that contain more than 8.0% lead
prohibited for installation or repair of

any plumbing in a residential or
mption and connected to a public
e waived for lead joints that are

Comment Date: 5/3/2010

Failure to establish a service agreement which includ s prohibition of potential
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing practices and provisions for proper
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make availa le for review copies of properly completed
and signed service agreements.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit 1) a co
water system. The service agreement must prohibit I
plumbing practices. The service agreement must als
contain more than 8 0 percent lead or solders and flu:
include provisions for proper enforcement; and 2) a;
water system will begin complying with the requireme
agreement before the water system begins providing
provision that when service to an existing connection
system will not re-establish service unless it has a Sig

Copies of properly completed and signed Service Agn10
entity and made available, upon request, for Commiss
Service Agreement.

Resolution: Fully executed service agreements were

Summary of Investigation Findings

y of the service agreement adopted by the
)tential cross-connections or other undesirable
prohibit the use of pipes and pipe fittings that
that contain more than 0.2 percent lead and
atement signed by system officials that the
t that each new customer must sign the service
ervice. The signed statement must include the
as been suspended or terminated, the water
ed copy of the service agreement.

ents must be kept on file by the regulated
review. See 30 TAC 290.47(b), Sample

at the time of the 2010 compliance
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THE RESORT AT EAGLE MOUNTAIN LAKE Investigation # 798515
investigation.

Summary of Investigation Findings
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Buddy Garcia, Chairman

L,.^rn, R. Soward, Commissioner f µ ^^

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner
/

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E NVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing ar d Preventing Pollution

November 1 , 2008

Mr. Steve Blackburst, P.E., Regional Environmental Co npliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W ,.;;
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Timbercreek Valley Utility WSC, Parker Count, Texas BY"" °°°°•°u=..®o..--._.
TCEQ ID No.: 1840108, RN No. 102693504, In estigation No. 700721

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 18, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Tex is Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an nvestigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for p blic water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation. However, lease be aware of the additional issues that were
noted during the investigation and listed in the attached summary.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter ar
the State's environment. If you or members of your ;
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metrol

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall -°
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

enc: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rr>ri.^ 7'cr: Rzc;io.\1 4-I.)Ai,tr,^s/1^oRr WORTH • 2309 QtAvEL DR. • Foa'r

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
ff have any questions regarding these matters,
K Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

TF:x,As 76118-6951 e 817-588-5800 * firlx 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-2; 9-1000 ' Internet acldress: t,,^vw.tceq.state.tx.us



Summary of; Investigation Findings

TIMBERCREEK VALLEY UTILITY

, PARKER COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1840108

nI -vr- 1 -+;;-^ n. _L_^ t^1L.t-

Investigation # 700721

Investigation Date: 09/1612008

. ... viuwu^wuiro^^iivcauyGUVi^^..
^.^.'. . . . . . .. . . . . .. .

. , . . . . , .. ^ ^ . ^ . . ,

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description
Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Summary of Investigation Findings

Additional Comments
291.93(3)(A) - After any commission field
inspection, a retail public utility must analyze the
system's capacity to determine if it has reached
85% of its capacity. If the retail public utility has
reached 85% of its capacity, it must file this report
no later than 90 days after the date of a
commission letter detailing the results of the
inspection. Capacity is considered to be the overall
rated capacity in number of residential connection
equivalents based on the most restrictive criteria
for production, treatment, storage, or pumping.

The capacities of the service pumps are greater
than 85 % of the required capacity. 114 gpm is
required for the 57 connections and the two 3
horsepower pumps have an estimated capacity of
120 gpm, or 95 % of the required capacity.
Capacity requirements should be addressed and
corrected or an 85 % report shall be submitted
within 90 days of the date of this letter.

Page 1 of I



^ Bull, Garcia. Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, l'h.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Gxecutir•e Director

r/^` 1•.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Taws by

May 5,

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane
Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violatioi
Trail Creek Water System, Denton County, Te^
RNT102693066, TCEQ Additional ID 0610203,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

and Preventing Pollution

Manager

QUALITY

By --------(NOV) dated January 12, 2009: """ - - -

No. 706889

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas ! Fort Worth
(DFW) Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on April 15, to resolve the alleged

^ violation documented during the investigation of th above-referenced regulated entity conducted on
November 9, 2008. Based on the information subm tted, no further action is required concerning this
investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality r
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's er,
questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Robert E. Fer

Sincerelv

eharle-s s hall
PWS Work Leader
DFW Region Office

CM/ref

(Rev. 9/20/07)

^ !i'Ei,1.i To: Rtuson 4-Dnt.U;/1"oRT 4Vo«rw • 2309 Gmvra, IN. a Forer \

P.O. Box 13t)87 • Austin, Tesas i8711-3ty87 0 512

)preciates your assistance in this matter and your
dronment. If you or members of your staff have any
y in the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Ts-,us 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • I. 81i-5S8-5700

0 Internet t:ddress: Niti4w.tceq.State. tx.us



Bryan t4r. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddv Garcia. Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C, Executive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas ht/ .Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 25, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane
Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

:1,,7 r,""t E;'i

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Tubbs Water System, McLennan County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550125, RNto2693017

Dear Mr. Blackhurst: 3 Y

On June 29, 2010, Ms. Christa Ellis and Mr. John Egbuluese of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water
supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the
attached Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Christa Ellis in the Waco Regional Office
at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

Tim Blackmon, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

TB/ce/ps

cc: Mr. Mark Kocian, Aqua Texas, Inc., Waco Area Field Manager

Rr;t,IxT(r Rr•,t.rpt, J 6801 SANGF R STt^. 2500 WA CO, TEXAS 76710-7826 o 25^---, ^ -1-l51-0335 o Fax 254-772-9241

P.Q. Box 13087 ^ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: w=ww.tceqstate.tx.cas
1': . ., - . . .r 'E .. . .. ...

^ ^.^^



° ° ^N Ac Summaiy of lnvestii

, MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550125

C .R:AREA OF

Fincf lrigs^ ^ w o^^. s^

Investigation Date: 06129/2010

Track No: 402705
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(ii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 827979 Comment Date: 7130/2010

Failure to calibrate the colorimeter (manual disinfect^nt residual analyzers) at least once every
30 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

The accuracy of manual disinfectant residual analyz rs shall be verified at least once every 30
days using chlorine solutions of known concentration .

During the June 29, 2010 investigation, it was noted at Tubbs Water System was not
calibrating their colorimeters at least once every 30 d ys. No records could be produced that
would verify any colorimeter calibrations were being reformed.

^ Resolution: On July 2, 2010 adequate compliance d cumentation was receive in the Waco Regional
Office. A copy of a monthly colorimeter calibration re ord that was implemented and will be used in
the future was submitted by Mr. Mark Kocian.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of I
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Brti,an W. Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENX1RONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polltition

May 1 3, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
j

Austin, Texas 78723
19 Y. -

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Van Zandt Fanns, Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200341, RN 102684230, Investigation No. 798522

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 13, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however please see the attached
Investigation Findings.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,
r ^.

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CNL/dm.l

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 798522

Rri-c}T^r. Fecu>n 'r I)ri^F^tiS-Fof;r ttir7^irlt • 23t) i Gius^r:^, D^. $ Foir tVofrrFr, TEXAS 7€118-6951 0 817 :588-58oL> ® I`Eu fi.17-588-5700

P.O. f3ox .i.3t)87 1v Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ^ 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: Gjryvw.tceq.state.t.x.us ---
-



Summary of^tnvesti ation Findingf;,

^ VAN ZANDT FARMS PWS Investigation # 798522

1028 MAIDA VALE LN Investigation Date: 04/13/2010
HASLET, TARRANT COUNTY, TX 76052

Additional ID(s): 2200341

-
ALLEGED VIOLATiON(S) OTED"AND RESOLVED

Track No: 281987

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 570362 Comment Date: 7/30/2007

Failure to establish a service agreement which inclu es prohibition of potential
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing practices and provisions for proper
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make avail ble for review copies of properly completed
and signed service agreements.

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems: Plur
Public water systems must adopt an adequate plum
agreement with provisions for proper enforcement tc
other unacceptable plumbing practices are permitte(
Appendices), the purpose of the service agreement

^ restrictions which are in place to provide protection f
result from improper private water distribution syster
enforces these restrictions to ensure the public heall
the service agreement before the water system begi
existing connection has been suspended or terminal
re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of th

Should sanitary control of the distribution system not
retaining sanitary control shall be responsible for est^
regulations in this regard. The use of pipes and pipe
or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2% lead
any public water supply and for installation or repair c
nonresidential facility providing water for human conse
drinking water supply system. This requirement may
necessary for repairs to cast iron pipe.
Investigation: 596861

)ing Ordinance/Service Agreement.
ng ordinance, regulations, or service
nsure that neither cross-connections nor
Per 290.47(b) of this title (relating to
to notify each customer of the
m contamination or pollution which could
construction or configuration. The utility
and welfare. Each customer must sign
service. In addition, when service to an

1, the water system must not
service agreement.

:side with the purveyor, the entity
)lishing and enforcing adequate
ttings that contain more than 8.0% lead
prohibited for installation or repair of

any plumbing in a residential or
mption and connected to a public
e waived for lead joints that are

Comment Date: 10/3/2007

Failure to establish a service agreement which includ
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing pra
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make availa
and signed service agreements.
Investigation: 798522

Failure to establish a service agreement which includ
cross-connections or other undesirable plumbing pra(

go

enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make availa
and signed service agreements.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit 1) a coi

water system. The service agreement must prohibit p

Summary of Investigation Findings

prohibition of potential
es and provisions for proper
for review copies of properly completed

Comment Date: 5/6/2010

prohibition of potential
es and provisions for proper
for review copies of properly completed

of the service agreement adopted by the
ential cross-connections or other undesirable

Page 1 of 3



VAN ZANDT FARMS PWS Investigation # 798522
plumbing practices. The service agreement must also prohibit the use of pipes and pipe fittings that
contain more than 8.0 percent lead or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2 percent lead and
include provisions for proper enforcement; and 2) a statement signed by system officials that the
water system will begin complying with the requirement that each new customer must sign the service
agreement before the water system begins providing service. The signed statement must include the
provision that when service to an existing connection has been suspended or terminated, the water
system will not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of the service agreement.

Copies of properly completed and signed Service Agreements must be kept on file by the regulated
entity and made available, upon request, for Commission review. See 30 TAC 290.47(b), Sample
Service Agreement.

Resolution: Fully executed service agreements were observed at the time of the 2010 compliance
investigation.

Track No: 281989
30 TAC Chapter 290.46Q)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 570362 Comment Date: 7/30/2007

Failure to complete a customer service inspection certification prior to providing continuous
water service to new construction and/or to retain copies of the Customer Service Inspection
reports.

Customer Service Inspections.
A customer service inspection certificate shall be completed prior to providing continuous water
service to new construction, on any existing service either when the water purveyor has reason
to believe that cross-connections or other potential contaminant hazards exist, or after any
material improvement, correction, or addition to the private water distribution facilities. Any
customer service inspection certificate form which varies from the format found in 290.47(d) of
this title (relating to Customer Service Inspection Certificate) must be approved by the
executive director prior to being placed in use.

Copies of properly completed and signed Customer Service Inspection certifications must be
kept on file by the regulated entity and made available, upon request, for Commission review.
These certifications must be retained for a minimum of ten years, per 290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv).
Investigation: 596861 Comment Date: 10/3/2007

Failure to complete a customer service inspection certification prior to providing continuous
water service to new construction, and/or failure to retain copies of the Customer Service
Inspection reports.
Investigation: 798522 Comment Date: 5/6/2010

Copies of properly completed and signed Customer Service Inspection certifications must be
kept on file by the regulated entity and made available, upon request, for Commission review.
These certifications must be retained for a minimum of ten years, per 290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv).

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of properly completed and signed customer
service inspection certificates for new construction, on any existing service either when the water
purveyor has reason to believe that cross-connections or other potential contaminant hazards exist, or
after any material improvement, correction, or addition to the private water distribution facilities.

Individuals with the following credentials shall be recognized as capable of conducting a customer
service inspection certification: Plumbing Inspectors and Water Supply Protection Specialists
licensed by the Texas State Board of Plumbing Examiners; customer service inspectors who have
completed a commission-approved course, passed an examination administered by the executive
director, and hold current professional certification or endorsement as a customer service inspector.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 3



VAN ZANDT FARMS PWS

Resolution: Fully executed Customer Service
the 2010 compliance investigation.

Summary of Investigation Findings

# 798522

certifications were observed at the time of

Page 3 of 3



Budd}= Garcia, C}JairnJant

W3`4' R, Soward, ^=€+Jt2T^fSStfJF'^f?J` i ^`( . '^- `'

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

C3e;sn Shaigl;le, E'.a.e<•urit`e f)t'rcc;7r

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EMITRONMENTAL QUALITY
t'rweC`(iJw ! cws ty Rev"uciny and Prof er: tiri,ri AVlu.tloia

February 29, 2008 RECEIVED

MAR ^ 3 2008
Steve B1aCl:hm'st, Regional Environmental Compliance Mantt^;er
Aqua Texas, Inc. AQUA T^XAS
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance, with Notice of Violation {NOV) dated November 8, 2007:
Walcicn Estates. 731 8 Walden Dr, Joshua, Texas, Johnson County, Texas
^T10?+5{l3'?1.5, TCEQ Additional Ill: 1260101, Investigation No. 613481

Dear Mr. Blzsckl.lcrrst:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Ctrnuaiission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) TCEQ D,'I^^T
Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on February 6, 2008 to resolve the
alleged violatjons documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity
conducted on October 9, 2(}07. Based on the infonntition submitted, no further action is required
concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on En-vironmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have
any quest-ions, please feel free to contact Mr. Joe Martinez in the. L);'F`W Region Office at ^,q17}5S^t-5803-

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
i-}P F'W Reg;^inn Office

inn/(..LM

cc:

bcc:

tRe., 9C1`.E.`l37}

s (.t;E' 1{Etv ^ Id'itA-dFOlti 1'ob.f W[*3H. r[.kA: 'tEi1l c̀*'-t;ti141l ^17-58 '_ ^^ '^ i i^

P.O. ^i.a;s l:il);;'r" 9 ii1.3tt1i,rl'Exat ,:ii•-i11 ;i Si 4F `-,12-239-1000 * IJSterntta^€dir^^ s+^,^„ t, ^ s±r t,tv,u:



sur^ir^a^ af Irtve tiga^tian Findings_:=

WALC)f=N ACRES PWS

. JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional 10(s): 1 260101

Investigation # 636396

Investigation Date: 02J211t2U08

ALLEGED Vi4LATJO.NS ^ QTEDI AND RESOLVED

Track No. 291378

30 TAC Chapter 29(t'A8(I)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 559359

Failure t"dopt an adegiaate plumbing ordin<
with provisions for proper enforcement- Pote
undesirable plumbing practices must be proly
also prohibit the use of pipes and pipe fittings
or solders and flux that contain more than 0..e

Comment Date: 10/2412007

nce, regulations or a service agreement
itial cross-connections or other
yited_ The ordinance or regulations must
that contain more than 8.0 percent lead
percent lead.

§290.46(i) Plumbing ordinance. Public wate
plumbing ordinance, regulations, or service a
enforcement to insure that neither cross-conr
practices are permitted. See §290.47(ts) of It
sanitary control of the distribution system not
retaining sanitary control shall be responsible
regulations in this regard. The use of pipes a
8.0% lead or solders and flux that contain mo
Installation or repair of any public water suppl
plumbing in a residential or nonresidential fac
consumption and connected to a public drinki
requirement may be waived for lead joints the
pipe.

Investigation: 613481

F$F€ufe #o adopt an adequate plumb^ng nrdina
with provisions for proper enforcement, Pote
undesirable plumbing practices must be prohi
also prohibit the use of pipes and pipe fittings
or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2

Investigation,. 636305

Failure to adapt an adequate plurrib-ing_
with provisions for proper enforcement.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit

Resolution; On January 28, 2008 NEr. Larry h
the water system, This document appears to

Track No: 291379
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation- 559359

systems must adopt an adequate
rEement with provisions for proper
:ctions nor other unacceptable plumbing
s We (relating to Appendices)_ Should
eside with the purveyor, the entity
for establishing and enforcing adequate
d pipe fittings that contain more than
e than 0.2% lead is prohibited for
and for installation or repair of any
ity providing water for human
g water supply system. This
are necessary for repairs to cast iron

Comment Date: t} i10412008

ce^ regulations or service agreement
jai cross-connections or other
!led 'The ordinance or regulations must
iat contain more than 8.0 percent lead
)ercent lead,

Comment Date. a21211209$

regulations or a service agreement

copies Of current service agreements,

a copy of a signed service agreement for
! the alleged violation.

Fait^tre to initlate maintenance and housekeel
working condition and general appearance of
These practices should -include the paint on ti
#I-

§290.46(q) Maintenance and housekeeping.
suMMary Of Investigation Findings

Comment Date; 'I0i<24l2007

g practices to ensure the +pQod
e system's facilities and equipment.
ground storage tank at pump station

maintenance and housekeeping

Page 1 Of 2



WALDEN ACRES PWS Investigation 4 636305

practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and
general appearance of the systems facilities and equipment. The grounds and
facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the
harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to
prevent other condit'rons that might cause the contamination of the water.

Investigation: 613481 Comment Date: 01144l2008
---. - _Failure to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good
working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment.
These practices should include the paint on the ground storage tank at pump station
#1.

NOTE: On December 'i4, 204}7 Mr. Larry Mitchell submitted documentation for the
alleged violation, however, this documentation can not be accepted at this time. The
documentation that was submitted states that it is a'cost. estirnate" for the painting of
a hydro and t'"sST tank. The "Recommended Corrective Action" that was sent to Aqua
Texas stated that Aqua Texas should "Submit photographs showing that the ground
storage tank has been repaired." Also, it is unclear if the work has been completed
based on the documentation that has been subrritted.

Investigation. 636305 Comment Date: 0212112008
-- -----.--e_ - _e.^

and_house
__._ ..

keeping....-__practices
_._...to

ens -t-h'- e good'-
working
F.ailureto initiate ure

___

condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipmertt.
These practices should include the paint on the ground storage tank at pump siation
#1.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs showing that the ground storage
tank has been repaired.

Resolution: On February 6, 2008 Mr, Larry Mitchell submitted photographs of the painted tank. ^
These photographs appear to resolve the alleged violation

Summary of Investigation Finding$
Pace 2 of 2



Bryan IV. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, R G, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas by

F

NVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

12, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL #7004 2890 0002 6241 4731
RETURN RECEIEPT REQUESTED

Mr. Wendall Crunk, Jr., President
West Brazos Water Supply Corporation
P.O. Box 20624
Waco, TX 76702

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive C
West Brazos Water Supply Corporation, Fall

fiCEQ-1D N6.: - 073002 1, RN 10 1220762

^^^^^^ ^v

^ FEB 18 '^^^ )

By." ----------- .ym--..-.,_

)mpliance Investigation at:
CountyZTexas

Dear Mr. Crunk:

On January 28, 2010, Mr. Richard Monreal, R.S.,
(TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an inve
compliance with applicable requirements for a pub
the investigation findings. During the investigatii
noncompliances that have been resolved as an Ar
addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation w
required. Based on the information provided by Aq
to resolve the alleged violation. Therefore, no furthi

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
gation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
water supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists
some concerns were noted which were alleged

of Concern and subsequent corrective action. In
identified for which compliance documentation is
Texas, Inc, the TCEQ has adequate documentation

action is required.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited aI
would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ
enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this mat
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest th
choose to do so, you must notify the Waco Regional
that time, I will schedule a violation review meetin
participate in the violation review process, the TCE
schedule included in the attached Summary of Inve
regarding the status of the contested violations.

REPLY To. REGION 9• 6801 SANGER AvE., STE. 2500 •^

)le requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you
you may contact any of the sources listed in the

;r. If you have additional information that we are
violations documented in this notice. Should you

Dffice within 15 days from the date of this letter. At
However, please be advised that if you decide to
may still require you to adhere to the compliance

tigation Findings until an official decision is made

^, TEXAS 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • rAx 254-772-9241

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 51^-239-1000 • Internet address: wtivw.tceq.state.tx.us



Mr. Wendall Crunk, Jr., President
February 12, 2010
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions; please feel free to contact Mr. Richard Monreal in theWaco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

71 -̂-
Frank Burleson
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/RM/gb

- - - -
----------cc: Mr. Steve Biackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Texas, Inc

Mr. Mark Kocian, Waco Area Manager, Aqua Texas Inc

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules



^$umm rY ofi Inve^;: [ ticSft;Find[ngsO

WEST BRA Investigation # 789060

Investigation Date: 01/28/2010
FALLS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0730021

^ ^ T5 ANiian'1^i YiV

Track No: 386512
30 TAC Chapter 290.110(b)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 789060 Comment Date: 01/28/2010

Failure to maintain an adequate disinfection resid al.

The residual disinfectant concentration in the wate within the distribution system shall be at
least 0.20 mg/L free chlorine or 0.50 mg/L chlora ine.

During the January 28, 2010 investigation, the chi c rine residual was tested at a flush valve
located at 631 Honey Lane. The test revealed 0.0 mg/L free chlorine.
Resolution: On January 28, 2010, Mr. Tony Greg ry of Aqua Texas, Inc. was able to increase the
disinfectant residual by flushing the distribution lin e . A residual of 0.71 mg/L free was noted at
approximately 10:45 a.m. that morning at the flush valve located at 631 Honey Lane.

--ARE) ^O e T,^^z ^.Or, _._

Track No: 386510
30 TAC Chapter 290.109(c)(1)(A)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 789060 Comment Date: 01/28/2010

Failure to collect routine coliform samples at active ervice connections.

Public water systems must collect routine distributi n coliforrn samples at active service
connections which are representative of water quali throughout the distribution system. Other
sampling sites may be used if located adjacent to a ctive service connections.

During the January 28, 2010 investigation, routine liform samples for the months of January
2009 through December 2009 were reviewed. The est Brazos WSC is required to collect
three routine coliform samples per month. It was n ted that during the months of January
2009, February 2009, April 2009, May 2009, July 2 9, August 2009, October 2009 and
November 2009 one of three required monthly colif

,
rm samples collected were not collected

from an active service connection. These samples ere collected from the water system's
standpipe site or booster pump station site.
Resolution: On February 4, 2010, Mr. Mark Kocian submitted to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office a
copy of a revised microbiological monitoring plan. T he monitoring plan appears to list active service
connections as sampling sites for routine coliform s ampling.

rack No: 386513
0 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C)



WEST BRAZOS WSC Investigation # 789060

a
Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 789060 Comment Date: 01/29/2010

Failure to screen the upper vent on the gas chlorine enclosure at the Chilton Plant.

Adequate ventilation, which includes both high level and floor level screened vents, shall be
provided for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being stored or fed. Enclosures containing
more than one operating 150-pound cylinder of chlorine shall also provide forced air ventilation
which includes: screened and louvered floor level and high level vents; a fan which is located at
and draws air in through the top vent and discharges to the outside atmosphere through the
floor level vent; and a fan switch located outside the enclosure. Alternately, systems may
install negative pressure ventilation as long as the facilities also have gas containment and
treatment as prescribed by the current International Fire Code (IFC).

During the January 28, 2010 investigation it was noted that the upper vent on the gas chlorine
enclosure was lacking a screen at the Chilton Plant.

Resolution: On February 4, 2010, Mr. Mark Kocian submitted to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office
photographs illustrating the screened upper vent on the gas chlorine enclosure at the Chilton Plant.



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing

October,

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Ste. 40oW
Austin, TX 78723- 2476

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Viol
Western Hills Water System, McLennan
TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550072, RN102671;

Dear Mr. Blaclchurst:

d Preventing Pollution

2011

Manager

(NOV) letter dated September 22, 2011:
ty, Texas

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 22, 2011 to
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on August 23, 2011. B sed on the information submitted, no further
action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quali
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
your staff have any questions, please feel free
Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

Frank Burleson
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/rm/ps

appreciates your assistance in this matter and
e State's environment. If you or members of
) contact Mr. Richard Monreal at the Waco

'Wig

e.aaeboomo.m.o.6qWeqm

TCEQ Region 9- 68oi Sanger Ave., Ste. 2500 • Waco, 76710-_7826 • 254-751-0335 • Fax 254-772-9241

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • wwtiv.tceq.texas.gov - Howis^urcustomerseivice? tutwv.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customerstuvey

punlcJ m mr,.i^d p:,pri u m;; ;nc h:scJ lnlc



, MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550072

Investigation Date: 09/26/2011

Track No: 444982
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 945138 Comment Date: 8/24/2011

Failure to provide screened and louvered floor level and high level vents for all enclosures
containing more than one operating 150-pound cylinder of chlorine.

Adequate ventilation, which includes both high level and floor level screened vents, shall be
provided for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being stored or fed. Enclosures containing
more than one operating 150-pound cylinder of chlorine shall also provide forced air ventilation
which includes: screened and louvered floor level and high level vents; a fan which is located at
and draws air in through the top vent and discharges to the outside atmosphere through the
floor level vent; and a fan switch located outside the enclosure. Alternately, systems may
install negative pressure ventilation as long as the facilities also have gas containment and
treatment as prescribed by the current International Fire Code (IFC).

During the August 23, 2011 investigation, the gas chlorine enclosure at the Galaxy Plant was
inspected. This enclosure houses two operating 150-pound cylinders of chlorine. It was noted
that the floor level and high level vents of the gas chlorine enclosure are screened but are not
louvered.
Investigation: 957766 Comment Date: 9/26/2011

Failure to provide screened and louvered floor level and high level vents for all enclosures
containing more than one operating 150-pound cylinder of chlorine.

On September 22, 2011, Mr. Mark Kocian submitted compliance documentation to the TCEQ
Waco Office showing proper corrective action has been taken for this violation.
Resolution: On September 8, 2011, Mr. Mark Kocian submitted photographs to the TCEQ Waco
Office showing the lower vent has been equipped with louvers.

On September 22, 2011, Mr. Kocian submitted photographs illustrating the high level vents have been
provided with louvers.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Buddy Garcia, Chairrnun

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
F f^Bryan t1'. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner^ t 4

Mark R. Vickerv. P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS CoMD'1ISSION oN VIl ENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reduen24 and Prewnting Pollution

_;!April 10, 200 } ^ cwi-^ wF, _

^^

f^^ ^'+
'

^^'R '"`[^,r€':"^..:^

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. By-- -----------

1 106 Clayton Lane, Ste. 400W
Austin, Texas, 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation NOV) dated March 17, 2008
Whipponvill Bay Subdivision, Cranbury, Moo County, Texas
RN102688074, TCEQ Additional ID: 1110027 Investigation No. 740787

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region
Office has received adequate compliance documentation on March 30, 2009 to resolve the alleged
violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced reeulated entity conducted on

^ January 18, 2008. Based on the information submit ed, no further action is required concerning this
investi -ation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have
any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran iawaja at the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-
5806.

m

l

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CM/i ak

^ Itrr;aTn_ ReciorJ 4-DAi_cvS/FoR'rtliotcru • 2309UMr;e Lli<. ^ For Jottui TrXAsru11S-6J51 ^ 8171-588-5800 FAx817-588-5700

P.0.13ox 13M7 + Austin, Texas 78711-:3087 ® 5122:39-1000 s lnternet address: tvw^;^,trtcl,state.tx.us

i' _..,., . . .... ..i . .. , .._ .



Summary of Investigation Findings

232 BLUE BIRD CT Investigation Date: 03131/2009
GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76049

Additional ID(s): 1110027

. . •:.ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASS0CIATEDJC? A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 146576

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 740787 Comment Date: 03/31/2009

Failure to provide copies of well completion data for well #1 (G1110027A) at the time of the
investigation.
Investigation: 252117 Comment Date: 10/29/2003

Failure to provide copies of well completion data for well #1 (G1110027A) at the time of the
investigation.

Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing
information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of well data for well #1 (G1110027A) and keep on
file for future reference.

Resolution: Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator, submitted a copy of well
completion data for well#1 (G1110027A).

Track No: 304907
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 740787 Comment Date: 03/31/2009

Failure to provide a minimum production capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.
Investigation: 701977 Comment Date: 09/03/2008

Violation of: §290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)
Failure to provide a minimum production capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.
Investigation: 638517 Comment Date: 03/07/2008

Violation of: §290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)
Failure to provide a minimum production capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.

According to 30 TAC §290.45(b)(1)(D)(i), for systems greater than 250 connections, the system
must have two or more wells with a capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. Where an
interconnection is provided with another acceptable water system capable of supplying at least
0.35 gpm for each connection in the combined system under emergency conditions, an
additional well will not be required as long as the 0.6 gpm per connection requirement is met for
each system on an individual basis. Each water system must still meet the storage and
pressure maintenance requirements on an individual basis unless the interconnection is
permanently open. Based on the number of connections obtained on the day of the
investigation (265 connections), the minimum required production capacity to provide 0.6
gpm/connection is 159 gpm. Well readings from all system wells obtained on the day of the

Summary of Investigation Findings
Paqe I of 2



WHIPPORWILL BAY SUBDIVISION Investigation # 740787
investigation total 126 gpm.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit docu entation indicating that the Whippoorwill Bay
water system has reached a minimum production c pacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.

Resolution: On March 30, 2009, Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator, submitted
documentation verifying that the TCEQ Technical R view and Oversight Team has granted minimum
alternative production requirement (0.39 gallons per minute/connection).

i

^
Summarv of Investiqation Findinqs

Pacie 2 of 2



Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner t f^

Bryan G4'. Shaw, Ph.D., Cornmissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2009

VMr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723 ^3 r,A......,.nw. .>.. ^ ^^.

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at.
Willow Springs Addition, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610237, RN No. 102670676, Investigation No. 748750

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 10, 2009, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), D/FW
Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation. However, please be aware of the additional issue that was noted during the investigation and
listed in the attached summary.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel
free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metroplex Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sincerely.

^GG r

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rf,^rt^-To: Rt:c [oN 4-DALLAS/FORT kvoR'rw 0 2309 Gr^AVr.c DR. FORT WORTH, TE XAs 76118-6951 * 817-588-5800 ® F,^x 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 1:3()87 0 Austin.'Cexas 78711-3()87 $ 512-239-1000 Internet address: ti+nmv.tceq.state.tt.us



Summary of Inv;^esti^ation Findings

^ WILLOW SPRINGS ADDITION Investigation # 748750
12290 ECHO GLEN CT Investigation Date: 06/10/2009
RHOME, DENTON COUNTY, TX

Additional ID(s): 0610237

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

ADDITIONAL ' ,ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation?A few iead of cattle were noted in the pasture
(if non-compliant then describe violation in the surrou ding the fenced well area. It is possible that
comment section.) the ca le could be allowed within 50 feet of the well

in viol tion of 290.41(c)(1)(C). The operator stated
that the cattle are not kept in the pasture on a
regula basis. Please determine the status of the
pasture usage and the 50 foot radius around the
well.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 7



Bryan W. Shaxv, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
1 ^ . .

Carlos Rubinstein, C'nnunissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director \, f

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas bu Reducing and h-eventing Pollution

February 4, 2010

Mr. Steve BIackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance InvestiQation at: ^^ ^.• »=Y«= au^d^^W^^^^^^^
Willow Wood Addition Meadow Vista, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610212, RN No. 102671187, Investigation No. 788222

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On January 20, 2010, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ),
41DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance

with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result
of the investigation. No further submittal from you is required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel
free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sincerely,

, !.

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

CM/ref

IeI Ft S 7C^. t?i;GI^}N #-1^rV.,1.AS/}' fiRT ts'(SiZTl3 2309t";R3VEL DR. ® FoftT W012TI3, TF,Xas 76118-6951 ¢ 417=588-5800 0 Fit.X 817-588-jit10

P.G. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3U87 512-234l-1.000 1 Internet ati lress: wmw.tceq.state.tk.us
, _ _ . . , .. , , .. r .



&^ ar 1ti' Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

^ Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.. Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON NINIENTAL QUALITY

Protectit1,q T'exas by Reducin and Prmenting Pollution

August 20, 2010

V/VV-_^

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manage
Windsor Estates, Aqua Texas
1106 Clayton Ln, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723-1066

Y. ,. „ .._... . ..

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at,
Windsor Estates, Windsor Lane, Springtown ( rker County), Texas
TCEQ ID No.: RNI 02680907, PWS ID # 1840 76, Investigation # 844455

Dear Mr. B lackhurst:

On July 6- 8, 2010, Marcela G Woodall of the Texa Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
^ Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted n investigation of the above-referenced facility to

evaluate compliance with applicable requirements fo public water supply. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the enclosed Summary of Investigation
Findings, Area of Concern, for more information about ossible future violations.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter v
the State's environment. If you or members of your
please feel free to contact Ms. Marcela G Woodall in 1
5800.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/mg-VV

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

( Rev. 01105/09)

S REM) TO: REGION 4-DALLASTORT WORTH •23(f9 GI wE;I: DR. • FORT IN

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-8087 * 512-2:

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
if have any questions regarding these matters,
D/FW Regional Office at Phone # (817) 588 -

, TEXAS 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 * FAX 817-588-5700

-1000 • Internet. address: w;t1l^.tceq.state.tx.us



..Summary of Investigation Findings

WINDSOR ESTATES Investigation # 844455

254 WONDER DR Investigation Date: 07/06/2010
SPRINGTOWN, PARKER COUNTY, TX 76082

Additional ID(s): 1840076

-: - ,
ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED-'

ASSOCIATED TO A 'NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 275821
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 561961 Comment Date: 5/25/2007

Failure to properly maintain the fence at pump stations #1 and #2.

§290.46(m) Maintenance and housekeeping. The maintenance and housekeeping practices
used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general
appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities shall be
maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects,
and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause
the contamination of the water.
Investigation: 844455 Comment Date: 8/5/2010

Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public water 01

system, specifically the fencing around pump stations 1 and 2, are in good working condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs demonstrating the barbed wire has been
tightened and is free of overgrown vegetation at both pump stations.

Resolution: On July 10, 2007 documentation was received in the regional office that the system hac
submitted, specifically photos of a well maintained pump stations 1 & 2. This result was confirmed
during the investigation that took place during July 2010. This appears to resolve the violation.

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 407928
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(M)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 844455 Comment Date: 8/5/2010

Failure to provide a suitable sampling tap on the discharge pipe of well #1 (G1840076A) pum
prior to any treatment.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation which verifies a suitable sampling tap
has been installed on the discharge pipe of each well pump prior to any treatment.

Resolution: On July 28, 2010 documentation was received in the regional office that the system hat
submitted, specifically photos of an installed sample tap on Well #1. This appears to resolve the
violation.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, RC:., Executire Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E

Protecting Te.ras by

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

February ^ 6, 2010

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Woodland Hills, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610084, RN No. 102673357, :

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On January 22, 2010, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ),
DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance

^ with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result
of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter ai
State's environment. If you or members of your staff h
free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at

s Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

Sinc r y,

harle - a

CM/ref

ONMENTAL QUALITY

Proz,enting Pollution

Manager

^ <....mamam^^

ivestigation No. 788129

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
- any questions regarding these matters, please feel
17) 588-5814. y

Rtu/sTo_Rc;c1i>e 4-DAI,t,zts/FORm WORTH 0 2309 Gt^a^'t 1.1)1t. • FORT 27H, TEX As 76118-6951 0 817-588-5800 • FAx 817 -588-5700

P.O. Eiox13U87 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3037 Q -512239 - 1000 nternet address: tivEwe.tceq.slat:e.tx.us
,. u rcc_ . , ... .. . ..
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Buddy Garcia, Chuir•vnan

Larry R. Seward. Commissioner

Bryari W. Shaw, Ph.D., Corrnnissioner

Mark R. Vickery, Y.G.. Executive Director
. _,._..-,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pretenting Pollution

November 12, 2008

;._1_^ `^v^Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager ^ : ---
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

By..,u.,awa-_¢-,,.,...d, ...,
Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Woodlands of Parker County WSC, Parker County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:1840138, RN No. 102676822, Investigation No. 700732

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 17, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metroplex Region Office at (817)588-5814.

Sincerely,
01 -,^

Charles Marshall

Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

REPLY TO: REGION 11DALLkSIFoItT WORTH 0 2309 GRAM, DF2. FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76118-6951 ' 817-588-58o0 = RA^X 817 -588-5700

P.O. Bclx 13057 0 Ausiirl, Te.xas 78711-3CIts7 a 512-239-1000 Internet address: mel.v.tceq.state.tx:us
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^ Buddy Carcia. Charr»an

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan IN'. Shaw. Ph.D.. Commissioner
^=; . .

Mark R. Vickery, I?G., Executive Director ,` .

TEXAS COIVIMISSION ON E

ProteCttn,y Texas h•y

AL QUALITY

Pret•entin.r,1'oltutron

January 2^, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Wren Water System, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610009, RN No. 102683455,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

IianceManager ^^F

No. 706891

On November 19, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Teas Commission on Environmental Quality

10

(TCEQ), Dlh'W Metroplex Region Office conducted a investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for p blic water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation. No furthe submittal from you is required concerning this
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter ,
the State's environment. If you or members of your
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metrc

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D1FW Regional Office

CM/ref

Rrrrrlb krcux:4-I^a^^,a /I r+r:rli? -uTri $'2;3f)^ Ca,v!a, D;a • Fc,,i

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
ff have any questions regarding these matters,
r Region Office at (817) 5 88-5814.

n i. `Cex^^: 76118-6951 ++ 317-5588-5800 ®±A 817- 55^-57rt0
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